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DR. SABO.JINI MARISHI: By the
-end of 1974 the work would be completed. There may perhaps be an

· extension of two· or three months.

SHRIMATI M. GODF,REY:. Perhaps
· my question would not be very rele-
· vant. There are many places of tourist interest in Andhra Pradesh. What steps have been taken to improve

·those places of tourist interest, like the opening of a Tourist Department in Andhra Pradesh?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: Does
Andhra Pradesh also come under the North Eastern region?

MR. SPEAKER: I allowed it be-
-cause it comes under the same sex.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: Shall
.answer it?

MR. SPEAKER: I am happy you
'are responding.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: In
Andhra Pradesh we have taken up quite a large number of projects.
Hyderabad airport has been developed and terminal facilities have been lmproved. We have .opened an air-

.. port at Tirupathi. At Vizae and Vija-
• yawada terminal building facilities

·.are being improved. An additional
· wing for the Vijayawada terminal
· building has been .completed.

ISo far as tourist facilities are con-
· .cerned, the Hyderabad Zoo is being developed. A new project at a cost of Rs. 7 lakhs has been undertaken. I am happy that the Andhra Government is responding in a very active way. There will be a bird sanctuary also. In Warrangal, a tourist bunga-

·low . is· bein. ·':IuUt. In Nal8rjuna-
sagar, it is being developed. An air-
'strip has been included in the Fifth
Plan.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: May I seek
'a clarification?

'MR. SPEAKER: This question was
.oallowed beca\Ue 'She !wu a lady. You
: are not a lady. Next Question.

ate,. to Cheek UlUler-lDvolelDr &D4
Overlnvolobar

-83. SHRI SHIV
SHASTRI:

KUMAR

BHRI R. P. DAB:

Will the Minister of FOREIGN
TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any step to stop under-invoicing and over-invoicing; and

(b) if so, the salient features of the steps taken and the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (BHRI L. N. MISHRA) (a) and (b). Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

The Honourable Members aeem to have in mind the problem of leakage of foreign exchange, particularly through the medium of under-invoicing of exports and over-invoicing of imports. Government are already seized of the problem and have also taken specific steps from time' to time to solve the problem. As recommended by the Puolic Accounts Committee in its 56th Report of 1968-89
(Paragraph 1.55), the problem Wa' referred to a Study Team comprising of senior officer. of the c()ncerned Ministries, Reserve Bank Of India and Central 'Bureau of Investigation. The

. Team made a study in depth and submitted a copy of its report which wa. laid before Parliament in November,
1971.

After a comprehenaive IIUl'vey and detailed examination of the various upects of the problem, the StudY Team was able to identity the vuiner-
able aref18 of operation'. It also focussed attention on the lacunae in the laws and proceedings as also on the

. deficiencies in the' organisational and administrative set-ups. SuggeltioDl of ~·  ",lib as ~
~ .. {lJ'ganisational and procedural, were made by the Team to plug the loopholes and remedy the deficiencies noticed by it.

A special Cell has been working in the Depatitment of Revenue, MinistrY of Finance to process the recommendations of the ~ Comments of the conoerned departments and,

~ been oBtained in most cases ana these have been considered by a Committee of four Secretaries to Government of India which has been specially constituted to take decisions on theser-eeommendations.

Ih pursuance of the acceptance of
·the recommendations, action is in hand to amend suitably the various l\cts, 'such as Customs Act, Foreign Exchange Regulations Act, Import and Export .... ~~ ~  ~  Acts, Passport Act, etc. In fact, Foreign Exchange Regulations Bill, 1972 incorpo-
ratf1lg the desj}'ed amendments was
·il'ltrodlleed-I!.uring the last Bessfon of 'the :iltaJlliament. '''n;e MiniStry olFin-M\eemay introduce bills i1l'the current 'SessiOll Of the PailRlment seeking IIIMndment : df CUstoms Act,Central Eltrleiea:-andrSaItAct, 'I\nd'Geld' (Con-
'trol) 'AM.

Government decisions. have a!reaay been taken on the bulk of the recommendAti'6ns. A' fl!!W 'of' the . recom-

-meri'datI'6ns are still lInder considera-
tiOnhy 'the Min1stry of ·!'btance in conW\lltation 'With 'the concerned de-

~ ~  'ltes@!veBank
of )ntftb -arid Central :Bureau of -In-
'O'e'sf1(lltiOll. .

~~ ~~ ~
~ ~~~~ ~
~  ~  ~ fIr;. ~
~ ~ ~ ttl'

'hfun ~ ~ ~ .. ~ ~
· ~ ~

. tNT ~ 4 1friipft -iii 'm-J ~

~  tm: ~ ~
if ~ ~ ott ~  ~
tlfR ~ tfln ~ 1:« ~ UU ~
t mffi ;tt ~ ~  ~  ~ ~
~ ~ ~ ~ ·it ~

snrrnf.:r'fi', ~~ ~ Slf.,.,,,, ~

Sl'ifiR·t ~ ~ ~ ~  fi'« ~
if .iro' ~ ~ -q';;ft ~ ~ ~ f.f;

~ ~« ~~ ~  t ~~ q<: ~
~ .fiI:ttT irllT, ;m: ~ It>''t ~

« ~ ~  flllill'lficr", ~ ~ ~

~ It>''t 1Tt f'li<: m ~  srciTcr ~ ~
~ f.f; lTT;;r ~ ~  It>''t orga- 1;;rmr ~
~ ~  ~  ~  ~  f.f; ~
t ~ lfl: ~ 'I'm 'liT ~ f'tillT
lTlIT eft 1:« l1'!iR It>''t ~  W ;ffi
1Tt ~  'lffi1'I' ~ ~~ mt?

$I) q\l(o tt"0 ~  : ~  ~

~  ~ ~ ~ ~ .. ~
~  iR1i m 22 ~  1Iil'
~ ~ ~ Ifii;'it ~ ~
~  ~ 211 ~  .. "" -~

~ ~ ~ 9..lfl: ~  ~ ~  a I
.211 ~ if ~ 3~ ~

·~ 183 'it ~ 108"';- ~
~ ~ ~ . ~ ~  ~

~ ~ ,it ''In'ifT ca, 4 it·'"ft if
croftq- ~ mifTt ~ 13 ~

iqOO ltl-W ~ ~ ~ ~
~ 'fit; 220 ~  ~~ 211 ~ I!iT

,"'I'A,R;mr t ~ 3 3 ~~ ~
-. 'fIi fl=rt:t ~ ~ ~~

~ ~ ~ ~~~

~~

~ ~ ~ ·~
~ ~  ~ ~~
~ ~ Jt( ....... ~ ~


9 Ord Answers ~  ~  ,1894 (SAKA) Oral A7lo8wers 10

:;h:rr fiF ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ If'-

~ ~~~ ¢~

P.otT ~  ~~ ~ ~  ; l#t *If
~ <tft ~ ~ f'F rn! ;;IT ~~

~ WCf if ~ ~~ ~
f<i'ln: f'fi"l1T "IT <:&T ~ ~ foRr;;r ~
~ ~ f'fi" mtr ~  ~ ~ ~

it ~  ~  ~ ~ if ~  ~ "fii
'q'n: f.rJTlf ~ "fii I

P.otT ~  If"o ~ ; if.r ~

220 ~ if ~ 211 ;f.r ~ m;r
~ ~ I 211 if ~ 1 83 !fit ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ 'fT<tft if ~ ~
'1RT ~ Q:fi': if g;rh: ~  n: ;;riMT-
3 3 ~ ~ ~ I 68 !fit qlf.f 4 ~

~  if m;r ~~  'In: ~ if "wr
m cn:1ft+r ~  ~ I ¥f 3 ~
!fit ~ 11RT ~ I ~ ~ lJ1'I<i

<'f1f.t <tft ~ ~ ~ I it ~
~~~~~ ~ ~
~~ 7 0 ~ ~ <Utrr ~  <tft m;n:
~~ ~ ~  ~  'f.T 'iT
~~~ ~~~~ ~
~ ~ ~ ~ ,ijtm: ~ I

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: The hon. Minister just now told' the House that about 211 suggestiOnll were accepted. May I know, in totiiIfty, what is the result, how many cases have been caught, how-many cases are pendin& and how
~ of foreign exchange is involved

-because the ~  . !;IiIS· . ~
very' prominent so flir as import' and export are concerned.· Suggestions were made by the Public Kccounts Committee in its .56cth Report; you have accepted -iJlem; it is all right.
May I lmtlw whether you are vigilant, how mally cases have. ,been caught, how muCh --of -foreign exchllnge Is' involved in the processofover-invOicing and under-invoicing-r saR.! L. N. l\:USIjRA: It was referred to tlte .Committee in 1970. It came to us in ·1971, and in 1972 we
have examined them and accepted them. The immediate result,.I cannot say. As I have stated earlier, leakage of foreign exchange involved through under-invoicing and over-invoicing is to the extent of Rs. 50 to 70 crores a year. The total figure of smuggling. foreign travel, manipulation of invoices ·comestoRs. 220 to 240 crores.
About the number of smugglers or offending parties, the figure is not with me. I have given the total amount involved.

SHRI ANNA:SAHEB GOTKHINDE:
It is mentioned in the statement laid on the Table:

"Comments of the concerned departments- and Ministries have been obtained in most cases and these have been considered by a Committee of four Secretaries to Government-of India which has been specially constituted to take decisions on· these recommendations."

Then, fn the last para of the statement it has been stated:

"Government decisions haVe already been taken on the bulk of the recommendations."

Are there two machineries to take decisions on the recommendations, one the COmmittee of foiIi' secretaries, and another separate cody named 'Government' in fDe last ·p.ra?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: The Committee of four SecretarIes was set up to examine the' recommendations made, and they have examined. It is on their recommendation·, as I stated earlier, out of 222, we have accepted
.211; and out of 211, on 183 ·Clecisiona
have been taken. As T said earlier, on 33,Acts iiave to be amended and for that:. Secretaries are examining those Acts; this Committee is doing that job.
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SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
In the year 1970-71, the Customs people raided the houses and offices of Birlas ffirciiijhomlndia. What 18 the result of those raids? Hal any case been instituted against the Birla Houses for under-invoicing and over-invoicing which have already been detected?

MR. SPEAKER: How does it arile out of this question? This II a gen:eral question; and you are mentionin:g a special case ...•

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
Birla Houses were raised.

MR. SPEAKER: I am lOrry; I cannot allow it.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
It relatel to this very question.

MR. SPEAKER: So many Birlas are there in this countrY. I am sorrY.

SHRI M. RA:M GOPAL REDDY: It has been admitted by the Minister that there is leakage of foteign exchange in India. I want to knOW' whether this phenomenon is prevalent in the whole world or· is it a special feature only in Indis?

MR. SPEAKER: Why do you ask questions which have no head or tail?

SHIU M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
The impression is being created that the leakage is only in: India What about the other countries?

MR. SPEAKER: The Minister is not responsible for other countries here.

We can take question No. 85 also along with 84 because they are identical questions. But neither of those gentlemen, Shri Birender Singh Rao or Shri Mukhtlar Sin:gh. is present. So we take up Question No. 84 I!nly.

Ch. Ram Prakash

>11<84. SHRI RAM PRAKASH: Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been a decline in the export of green tea In the recent times; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTEat IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE
(SHRI A. C. GEORGE): (a). There was a slight decline In total exports of green tea from 3992 thousand kgs. in 1970 to 3754 thousand kgs. in 1971.

(b) This is accounted for by lower alI-take by Afghanistan. However, exports to new markets like Japan, Morocco and U.S.A. maintained the rising trend.

MR. SPEAKER: No supplementarles?

SH.RI BISHWANATH ROY: Has there been any Improvement in the export of other kinds of tea and, if so, how much has there been during the
~  three yeaI'8?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: I think the hon. Member 18 referring to the export ot black tea, though there Is a shortfall in the expOrts of green tea.

MR. SPEAKE;R: You are asking about green or black?

SHRI BISHWANATH ROY: Exports of other kinds of tell.

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry I cannot allow it. The han. Member may table
• .eparate question.

